of the economic development project’s capacity to fund all operations and 1 

obligations of the project. 2 

(4) The cabinet may provide financing under this section up to one hundred 3 

thousand dollars ($100,000) per new full-time employee of an approved economic 4 

development project, not to exceed two million five hundred thousand dollars 5 

($2,500,000) per project. 6 

(5) (a) There is hereby established in the State Treasury a trust and agency 7 

account to be known as the heritage community revolving fund; 8 

(b) The cabinet shall administer the fund. 9 

(c) The fund shall consist of appropriations, contributions, donations, gifts, or 10

[...]

qualified company does not provide employee benefits equal to at least fifteen 5 

percent (15%) of the minimum base hourly wage, the qualified company may 6 

still qualify if it provides the full-time employee total hourly compensation 7 

equal to or greater than one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the minimum 8 

base hourly wage through increased hourly wages combined with at least one 9 

(1) company-paid employee benefit; 10 

(12) "Energy-efficient alternative fuel production" has the same meaning as in KRS 11 

154.32-010; 12 

(13) "Gasification production" has the same meaning as in KRS 154.32-010;

[...]

approve the maximum amount of grants and skills training investment credits the 9 

approved company is eligible to receive. The maximum amount of skills training 10 

investment credits approved for all qualified companies by the corporation shall not 11 

exceed two million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) for each fiscal year. 12 

Skills training investment credits that remain unallocated by the corporation at the 13 

end of its fiscal year shall lapse and shall not be carried forward to a new fiscal 14 

year. 15 

(6) The approved company shall complete all programs of skills upgrade training or 16

[...]

The population density ranking; and 23 

2. The ten (10) year percentage change in population ranking. 24 

(b) The required local match for each county shall be as follows: 25 

1. Eligible projects in counties where the county population ranking is 26 

greater than or equal to one hundred ninety-three (193) shall provide a 27 

minimum amount of local matching funds equal to ten percent (10%) of 1 

the project cost; 2 

2. Eligible projects in counties where the county population ranking is less 3 

than one hundred ninety-three (193) but greater than or equal to one 4 

hundred forty-five (145) shall provide a minimum amount of local 5 

matching funds equal to twelve and one-half percent (12.5%) of the 6 

project cost; 7 

3. Eligible projects in counties where the county population ranking is less 8 

than one hundred forty-five (145) but greater than or equal to ninety-9 

seven (97) shall provide a minimum amount of local matching funds 10 

equal to fifteen percent (15%) of the project cost; 11 

4. Eligible projects in counties where the county population ranking is less 12

[...]

installation of utilities, including water, sewer, sewage treatment, gas, electricity, 2 

communications, and similar facilities; off-site construction of utility extensions to 3 

the boundaries of the real estate on which the facilities are located; and shall contain 4 

eligible costs of not less than twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) for a 5 

project located in a heritage county or one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) 6 

for a project located in any other county, all of which are utilized to improve the 7 

economic and operational situation of an approved company to allow the approved 8

[...]

minimum wage and employee benefits, that the approved company commits to 14 

meet for all new full-time jobs created and maintained as a result of the economic 15 

development project, which shall not be less than: 16 

(a) Two hundred percent (200%)[One hundred twenty-five percent (125%)] of 17 

the federal minimum wage in heritage[enhanced incentive] counties; or 18 

(b) Three hundred percent (300%)[One hundred fifty percent (150%)] of the 19 

federal minimum wage in all other counties. 20 

Section 14.   KRS 154.32-020 is amended to read as follows:

[...]

minimum wage requirement established by subparagraph 1. of this 6 

paragraph, the eligible company may still qualify for incentives if it 7 

provides the full-time employees hired as a result of the economic 8 

development project total hourly compensation equal to or greater than 9 

one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the minimum wage requirement 10 

established in subparagraph 1. of this paragraph through increased 11 

hourly wages combined with employee benefits; or 12 

(d) Produce vital medications, personal protective equipment, or equipment 13 

necessary to produce personal protective equipment.

[...]

2022, if the provisions of paragraph (c) of this subsection are met. 13 

(c) 1. The total tax incentive approved under KRS 154.61-020 shall be limited 14 

to: 15 

a. One hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) for calendar year 16 

2018 and each calendar year through the calendar year 2021; 17 

b. Seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000) for the calendar year 18 

2022 and each calendar year thereafter; and 19 

c. Beginning with calendar year 2024, the amount in subdivision b. 20 

of this subparagraph shall be allocated accordingly: 21 

i. Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) shall be allocated 22 

for all approved companies with a continuous film 23 

production; and 24 

ii. On the first day of April 2025, and on April 1 of each 25 

calendar year thereafter, any unused balance allocated under 26 

subpart i. of this subdivision for continuous film productions 27